

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

_____)	
ALYSE SANCHEZ, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)	
)	Civil No. 8:19-cv-01728-GJH
v.)	
)	
KEVIN MCALEENAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants-Respondents.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Defendants’ Unlawful Disregard of the Provisional Waiver Regulations.....	2
II. Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	8
A. The Class Is So Numerous as to Render Joinder Impracticable	8
B. There Are Questions Common to the Class.....	10
C. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class	11
D. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Are Adequate Representatives.....	12
II. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)	13
III. Alternatively, the Court Should Certify the Case as a Representative Habeas Action.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buchanan v. Consol. Stores Corp.,
217 F.R.D. 178 (D. Md. 2003)..... 11

Bullock v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cty.,
210 F.R.D. 556 (D. Md. 2002)..... 11, 12

Calderon Jimenez v. Nielsen,
No. 18-10225-MLW (D. Mass. 2018) 6, 7

Calderon v. Sessions,
330 F. Supp. 3d 944 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 6

Chacon-Corral v. Weber,
259 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Colo. 2003)..... 7

De Jesus Martinez v. Nielsen,
341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018) 6

Doe v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1975) 8

Doe v. Heckler,
576 F. Supp. 463 (D. Md. 1983)..... 8

Hewlett v. Premier Salons Int’l, Inc.,
185 F.R.D. 211 (D. Md. 1997)..... *passim*

In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 12

Inmates of Northumberland Cty. Prison v. Reish,
2009 WL 8670860 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)..... 8

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) 10

Lin v. Nielsen,
377 F. Supp. 3d 556 (D. Md. 2019)..... 4, 5

Miller v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.,
202 F.R.D. 195 (D. Md. 2001)..... 15

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
274 F.R.D. 525 (D. Md. 2011)..... 10

Newsome v. Up-To-Date Laundry, Inc.,
219 F.R.D. 356 (D. Md. 2004)..... 8

Perez-Gonzalez v. Ashcroft,
379 F.3d 783(9th Cir. 2004) 7

Phillips v. Joint Legislative Comm.,
637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981) 10

R.F.M. v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 9, 10

Rancourt v. Concannon,
207 F.R.D. 14 (D. Me. 2002)..... 9

Reid v. Donelan,
297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 9

Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.,
252 F.R.D. 275 (D. Md. 2008)..... 10

Smith v. B & O R. Co.,
473 F. Supp. 572 (D. Md. 1979)..... 7

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15, 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 13

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

Rules, Statutes, and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

8 C.F.R. § 212.7 6

8 U.S.C. 1182..... 2
